
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 20 March 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Bob Johnson, 
Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
20 MARCH 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 February 

2018 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 9 - 10) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth Department 

 
8.   Land between James Walton Court and Station Road, 

Sheffield S20 3GY (Case No. 18/00037/FUL) 
(Pages 11 - 24) 

9.   Within The Curtilage Of 200 Abbey Lane Sheffield S8 0BU 
(Case No. 17/04966/FUL) 

(Pages 25 - 40) 

10.   Koh-I-Noor, 386 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BY (Case 
No. 17/03290/OUT) 

(Pages 41 - 64) 

11.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 65 - 68) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth Department 

 
12.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 10 April 2018 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or a
[...]
dit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 February 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar (Substitute 
Member), Zoe Sykes and Cliff Woodcraft (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Auckland and Joe 
Otten and Councillors Andrew Sangar and Cliff Woodcraft attended the meeting 
as the duly appointed substitutes. An apology for absence was also received from 
Councillor Alan Law but no substitute was appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 6 February 2018, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 416A: ON LAND AT 
396 MYERS GROVE LANE 
 

6.1 The Director of City Growth Department submitted a report seeking confirmation of 
Tree Preservation Order No. 416A on land at 396 Myers Grove Lane, Sheffield, S6 
5LA.  The report stated that the Order was made on 7 December 2017 to protect 
ten large Sycamore trees in the front gardens of the property. 

  
6.2 It was explained that, whilst the owner of the property had questioned the 

necessity for the Order, no formal objection had been received.  A copy of the 
Order and site plan, the letters received from the owner of the property and the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.02.2018 

Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders were attached to the report now 
submitted. 

  
6.3 Consideration was also given to a late representation in support of the Tree 

Preservation Order from Loxley Valley Protection Society, which was detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED:  That no objections having been received, Tree Preservation Order 

No. 416A made on 7 December 2017 on land at 396 Myers Grove Lane, be 
confirmed unmodified. 

  
 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.0.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 

 
7.1  
 

COWMOUTH FARM, 33 HEMSWORTH ROAD, S8 8LJ (CASE NO. 
17/04771/FUL) 
 

7.1.1 Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation and having (a) noted the wording of 
Condition 21 that was proposed to be removed in respect of the application being 
considered below and that, subject to planning permission being granted, a further 
application would also be required to vary Conditions 3 and 9 of the site’s 
reserved matters approval (Case No.16/02968/REM), as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (b) heard representations at 
the meeting from a local Ward Councillor speaking against the removal of 
Condition 21 and from the applicant’s agent speaking in support of the removal of 
Condition 21, an application for planning permission under Section 73 to remove 
Condition 21, imposed by planning approval Case No. 15/00158/ OUT, in respect 
of the provision of a shared pedestrian/cycle path at Cowmouth Farm, 33 
Hemsworth Road, Sheffield, S8 8LJ (Case No. 17/04771/FUL) be refused, as the 
Committee considered that removing the pedestrian/cycle path from the proposed 
housing scheme through to Warminster Place would result in the loss of a 
valuable local facility that provided and promoted choice of sustainable travel 
options, increased the permeability of the site and access to public areas and 
contributed towards a sustainable environment and neighbourhood, as such it was 
considered be contrary to the aims of policies CS53 and CS74 of the Sheffield 
Development Framework Core Strategy,  T7 and T10 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and paragraph 69 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
7.2  
 

PYRAMID CARPETS, 709 CHESTERFIELD  ROAD, S8 0SL (CASE NO. 
17/03517/FUL) 
 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.02.2018 

7.2.1 Having (a) noted a correction to the report now submitted on Page 53 in respect of 
Policy CS26 concerning the housing density figures, as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (b) heard representations at 
the meeting from a local Ward Councillor speaking against the proposed 
development and from the applicant’s agent speaking in support of the proposed 
development, an application for planning permission for the change of use of the 
1st and 2nd floors to use as 14 apartments including rear extensions at Pyramid 
Carpets, 709 Chesterfield Road, Sheffield, S8 0SL (Case No. 17/03517/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
8  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
9  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday, 20 March, 2018 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    20/03/2018 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond and Chris Heeley  
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
18/00037/FUL (Formerly PP-06623751) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of a dwellinghouse with integral garage 
 

Location Land Between James Walton Court And Station Road  
Sheffield 
S20 3GY 
 

Date Received 02/01/2018 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Mrs Linda Trollope 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents:  
  
 4FA/154 01a Rev A - Location and Site Plan 
 4FA/154 01a 04 - Side Elevation and Boundary Wall 
 4FA/154 01a 02a - Elevations and Floor Plans 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 3. No development shall commence until full details of measures to protect the existing 

trees and shrubs to be retained, have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and the approved measures have thereafter been 
implemented.  These measures shall include a construction methodology statement 
and plan showing accurate root protection areas and the location and details of 
protective fencing and signs. Protection of trees shall be in accordance with BS 5837, 
2012 (or its replacement) and the protected areas shall not be disturbed, compacted 
or used for any type of storage or fire, nor shall the retained trees, shrubs or hedge 
be damaged in any way. The Local Planning Authority shall be notified in writing 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



when the protection measures are in place and the protection shall not be removed 
until the completion of the development. 

  
 Reason:  In the interes
[...]
quantitative shortage of open space 
nor would it prevent local people having access to a local park. 
 
There is no evidence that the site has any particular wildlife value other than a 
potential route for wildlife to move along Station Road.  It is considered that the 
retained landscaping to the Station Road frontage, whilst reduced in depth will 
continue to perform this function.  Similarly it is considered that the retained 
landscaping can continue to perform its buffer function of maintaining a green edge 
to the site and softening the urban development whilst also mitigating the noise 
impact.  The new house is likely to be more effective in reducing the noise impact of 
traffic on Station Road than planting. 
 
Given the above it is considered that the second part of Policy CS47 is engaged and 
the part of the site that is to be developed for housing can be considered to be 
surplus for its open space function and it would be too small to be re-designated for 
another open space function such as allotments or children’s play space and 
therefore its loss can be accepted under Policy CS47. 
 
It is therefore concluded that there is no strong case for resisting the application in 
principle based on open space policy. 
 
Landscaping 

Page 20



 
The applicant has submitted a tree report in support of the application.  This states 
that the trees within the site are mainly ash (approx. 6m tall) with some Hawthorn, 
Dog Rose and Guelder Rose planted as understorey and Blackthorn.  It also refers 
to a single multi-stemmed Ash which might have been coppiced or cut down and the 
current growth is from the stump and might be the tree referred to in a TPO which 
exists on the site.  The report suggests that the current growth is unlikely to have 
been noticeable when the TPO was originally made in 1997. 
 
The report refers to the material closest to Station Road being mainly shrubs with the 
young Ash trees being more in the middle of the site.  The applicant’
[...]
r there is no reason why the development cannot 
be made safe with the appropriate mitigation. 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The site lies within an open space area and is covered in trees and shrubs that 
create a buffer to the road and potential route for wildlife whilst providing a landscape 
setting for the housing.  Despite this the proposal is considered to be acceptable in 
policy terms as a landscape buffer strip to Station Road will be retained which  
means the valuable functions of the open space and landscaping as described 
above will be maintained. 
 

Page 23



The landscaping that will be removed will have a negative visual impact and reduce 
the width of the green link. However the impact is not considered to be so great that 
it will have a significantly harmful impact, given that a landscape buffer to the Station 
Road frontage will be retained. The form and design of the new house is in keeping 
with the character of the area and it will not have a significant harmful impact on the 
amenity of adjoining residential occupiers. 
 
The access and parking arrangements are considered to be safe for the reasons 
described above and the Coal Authority has accepted that the site can be safely 
developed. 
 
The provision of an additional house within an established residential area is a 
benefit of the proposal as there is a shortfall in the Council’s five year supply of 
housing which can be balanced against the negative impacts referred to above. 
It is therefore concluded that there is no strong case for opposing this proposal and it 
is recommended that planning permission be granted. 
 

Page 24



 
Case Number 

 
17/04966/FUL (Formerly PP-06584336) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of two detached dwelling houses with 
associated works 
 

Location Within The Curtilage Of 
200 Abbey Lane 
Sheffield 
S8 0BU 
 

Date Received 05/12/2017 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Space Studio 
 

Recommendation Grant C
[...]
MMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The principle of erecting two dwellings on the site is considered acceptable in land 
use policy terms. The amendments secured to the proposal have resulted in a 
development that is considered to have an acceptable impact upon the character of 
the immediate street scene and wider area. It is considered that the development 
would avoid any implications in highway safety terms, and does not have a 
detrimental impact on the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties.   

Page 38



 
The proposal would represent efficient use of land, in a sustainable location and 
would provide two additional housing units which would make a small contribution to 
the city’s housing stock.   
 
Therefore, the proposals comply with the applicable policies and guidance outlined 
above and it is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
conditions.  
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
17/03290/OUT (Formerly PP-06270283) 
 

Application Type Outline Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing single-storey restaurant and 
erection of 2 shop units (use class A1) and 12 no. 
apartments in 2 x 2.5 storey blocks with associated car 
parking, cycle storage and landscaping 
 

Location Koh-I-Noor 
386 Handsworth Road 
Sheffield 
S13 9BY 
 

Date Received 04/08/2017 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Tatlow Stancer Architects 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time Limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. Application for approval in respect of any matter reserved by this permission must 

be made not later than the expiration of three years from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
 2. The development shall be begun not later than whichever is the later of the 

following dates:-  the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved 
matters or, in the case
[...]
 parking and displacement of existing; it would generate additional 
vehicular movements in the peak hours which would generate additional 
congestion, be detrimental to road users and the free and safe flow of traffic on 
Handsworth Road and further decrease in air quality; and design grounds.  
 
An Appeal was lodged and a hearing was held.  The Inspector concurred with the 
Local Authority insofar as the development would have an adverse impact on the 
street scene and on balance, it would have a detrimental effect on highway 
conditions in Handsworth Road.  
 
This application is seeking Outline consent, with approval sought for access, 
appearance and scale and siting.  The proposed development will involve the 
demolition of the existing single-storey restaurant building and erection of 2 x two-
storey building that will provide 2 retail units at ground floor with 12 apartments at 
first and second floor with additional accommodation provided in the roof space.  A 
new means of access will be provided which will lead to an ancillary car park of 19 
spaces, a cycle store, and small communal garden area. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
16/04200/PREAPP – Pre-application advice sought for the erection of 12 
apartments and 2 retail units – November 2016. 
 
16/02593/FUL – Continuation of use of land as a hand car wash facility – Granted 
Conditionally – 03.11.2016. 

Page 53



 

 
10/01333/FUL – Demolition of existing single-storey restaurant and erection of 3 
shop units (Use Class A1) and 14 apartments in a three-storey block, with ancillary 
car parking accommodation, servicing area, cycle and bin stores (resubmission of 
09/03691/FUL) – Refused – 14.07.2010. 
 
09/03691/FUL – Demolition of existing single-storey restaurant and erection of 3 
shop units and 14 apartments in a three-storey block – Withdrawn – 17.03.2010.  
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Two site notices were displayed 11.10.2017 and following neighbour consultation, 
one letter on behalf of 3
[...]
      20 March 2018   

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8 Land between James Walton Court and Station Road, Sheffield S20 3GY (Case No. 18/00037/FUL)
	9 Within The Curtilage Of 200 Abbey Lane Sheffield S8 0BU (Case No. 17/04966/FUL)
	10 Koh-I-Noor, 386 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BY (Case No. 17/03290/OUT)
	11 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 March 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Bob Johnson, Alan Law, Peter Price, Zoe Sykes, Bob Pullin (Substitute 
Member) and Vickie Priestley (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Auckland and Joe 
Otten, and Councillors Vickie Priestley and Bob Pullin attended the meeting as the 
duly appointed substitutes. Apologies for absence were also received from 
Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zahira Naz but no substitutes were 
appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 27 February 2018, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.0.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 20.03.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
7.   
 

LAND BETWEEN JAMES WALTON COURT AND STATION ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD S20 3GY (CASE NO. 18/00037/FUL) 
 

6.1.1 Subject to an amendment to condition 7, an amendment to the report and 
consideration of additional representations, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, and, following consideration at the meeting of 
representations from a local resident speaking against the application and the 
agent for the applicant speaking in support of the application, an application for 
planning permission for erection of a dwelling house with internal garage at land 
between James Walton Court and Station Road (Case No. 18/00037/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally. 

 
8.   
 

WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF 200 ABBEY LANE, SHEFFIELD S8 0BU (CASE 
NO. 17/04966/FUL) 
 

6.2.1 Subject to amendments to conditions 2 and 8, and following consideration of 
additional representations, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, and following consideration of representations at the meeting from three 
local residents speaking against the application, an application for planning 
permission for erection of two detached dwelling houses with associated works 
within the curtilage of 200 Abbey Lane (Case No 17/04966/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally. 

 
9.   
 

KOH-I-NOOR, 386 HANDSWORTH ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S13 9BY (CASE NO. 
17/03290/OUT) 
 

6.3.1 Following consideration of additional letters of representation, and subject to 
amendments to conditions 2 and 12 and an additional directive, as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for outline planning 
permission for demolition of existing single-storey restaurant and erection of 2 
shop units (use class A1) and 12 no. apartments in 2 x 2.5 storey blocks with 
associated car parking, cycle storage and landscaping at Koh-I-Noor, 386 
Handsworth Road (Case No. 17/03290/OUT) be granted, conditionally. 

 
10.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
11.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday, 10 April, 2018 at the Town Hall. 

 


